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ORDER

On the receipt of the complaint regarding forged and fabricated PhD degree of Smt. Meena Singh
(previously known as Ms. Meena Rani), the then Staff Officer of the Vice Chancellor- Gautam
Buddha University, hereinafter referred to as the Charged Officer (C.0O.), verification of degree was
sent by the Registrar- Gautam Buddha University, hereinafter referred to as the G.B.U., to the
University from which the degree was allegedly issued, i.e. Chaudhary Charan Singh University,
Meerut, hereinafter referred to as the CCS University- Meerut, whereupon vide Conf. Letter No.
4212 dated 18.08.2020 issued jointly by the Vigilance Officer and Controller of Examination, CCS
University, Meerut addressed to the Vice Chancellor- GBU, the CCS University, Meerut confirméd
that no candidate with the name Meena Rani D/o Sh. Jeet Ram was registered for PhD and that
no PhD Degree with even Registration No. was issued by CCS University, Meerut in 2009 in the
subject of Education, consequent upon which Smt. Meena Singh was put under suspension vide
Order dated 18.08.2020 and departmental disciplinary proceedings were initiated under the Uttar
Pradesh Government Servant (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1991 read-with Rule of the University
Ordinance.

The charges framed against the C.O. were approved by the disciplinary authority and the
chargesheet along-with all relevant documents were supplied to the C.O. The C.O. was given 10
opportunities for oral hearing, pursuant upon the denial of the charges. The oral hearings were
conducted on date 08.01.2021, 21.01.2021, 25.01.2021, 10.02.2021, 13.02.2021, 18.02.2021,
27.02.2021, 09.03.2021, 13.03.2021 and 19.03.2021, and the Daily Order-Sheets were drawn.

On the first and second hearing, i.e. on 08.01.2021 and 21.01.2021, the C.O. expressed
her inability to appear before the Inquiry Officer, however, on all subsequent dates, the C.O.
appeared and was given all opportunities to lay her defence as recorded in the daily order-sheet
duly countersigned by the Charged Officer.

The enquiry was conducted under the above-said rules and out of four charges against the
C.0., three charges were proved against her. The charges proved against the Charged Officer
were (i) Article — |: Doubtful Integrity, Article — 1l: Concealment of material facts and Article— IlI:
Misleading the University Authority, stood as proved, whereas violation of Rule 9 of the University
Ordinance (Article — IV) was not proved.

In the Course of Inquiry, C.O. restricted her defence to the fact that prefixing “Dr.” before
her name was purely inadvertent and she had no motive in this regard. She categorically stated
that after registration for her Ph.D., her parents started calling her “Dr.” knowing well that she was
not awarded any such PhD Degree, which was later followed by prefixing it with her name. Further,
she stated that it continued like that inadvertently. Also, it was submitted by her that she never
claimed in her entire service that she is PhD holder and it was an innocent act.

It is noteworthy to observe that in her initial application on 05.07.2010 and 07.07.2010, the
C.O. disclosed that she was pursuing her Ph.D. from Veer Bahadur Singh Purvanchal University,
Jaunpur gnd in the later correspondence of 2011 the C.O. herself submitted two_self-attested
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photocopies of Ph.D. degree which was issued to her by CCS University, Meerut, after which the
C.O. started prefixing her name with “Dr’. The same self—attested exhibited copy of the Ph.D.
degree which was submitted by the C.O., was sent for verification.

In another defence taken by the C.O. justifying her conduct, the C.O. stated that she has
not derived any benefit from the PhD Degree and that the essential qualification for the appointment
on the post of Staff-Officer of the Vice Chancellor is graduate degree with minimum 55% marks,
which she was possessing on the date of her appointment. Therefore, per C.O., to consider
whether the C.O. was PhD degree holder or not, was irrelevant. Per contra, it is seen that out of
Secretarial cadre, the CO got promoted to the post of Staff-Officer of VC from P.S. to VC on
consideration of the PhD degree. )

The second explanation furnished by the C.O. is admission in itself. The statement of the
CO that she has not derived any benefit of the PhD degree itself means that the PhD was furnished
by her, but it was of no ‘use’ to her. _

On the complaint of the Shri S.N. Tiwari, the then Officiating Registrar, FIR No.166 dated
12.11.2020, PS Ecotech-l, District Gautam Budh Nagar u/s 420, 467, 468, 471 of IPC was
registered and against the C.O. after grant of Application No.18 of 2020 u/s 156(3) Cr.P.C. vide
order dated 06.11.2020. Challenging the FIR, Smt. Meena Singh filed Crl. Misc Writ Petition No.
16275/2020 before the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, which was dismissed as
not-pressed. i

On the perusal of the entire records- the report of the Enquiry Officer, defence laid down by
the Charged Officer, the reply to the second show cause notice, the explanations furnished by the
Charged Officer are not satisfactory. The self-attested copies of the PhD Degree was admittedly
furnished by the CO to her Employer which was forged and fabricated.

Towards this, the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India is clear. In Union of
India vs. M. Bhaskaran (1996) 4 SCC 416, Supreme Court held that such orders of removal (after
detection of fraud) would amount to recalling of fraudulently obtained erroneous appointment
orders. Supreme Court further observed that even independently of rule 3(1)(i) and (iii) of the rules,
such fraudulent appointment orders could be legitimately treated as avoidable at the option of
employer and could be recalled by the employer and in such cases, the factum of employees
having continued in service for a number of years on the basis of such fraudulently obtained
employment orders, cannot create any equity in their favour or any estoppel against the employer.
Supreme Court further observed that, no Court should be a party to the perpetuation of the
fraudulent practice. By such fraud or intended fraud on the employer or on the appointing authority
the aggrieved are all those who had similar or even better qualifications than the appointee or
appointees, but who could not apply for the post because of fraud played by those who obtained
appointment by fraud. It amounts to fraud on public. If by doing fraud an appointment is obtained,
such fraudulent practice cannot be permitted to be continued by a court of law in directing

~

reinstatement of respondent workman with all consequential benefits.
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In Ashok Kapil v. Sana Ullah (Dead and Ors) (1996) 6 SCC 392, the maxim "Nullus
Commodum Capere protest de injuria sua propria" (No one can take advantage of his own wrongs)
is one of the salient tenets of equity. The respondent cannot secure the assistance of a court of
law for enjoying the fruits of his own wrong. Further, in R.Vishwanatha Pillai v. State of Kerala &
Ors. 2004 (2) SCC 105, pertained to termination of services of the petitioner on the ground that he
got appointment on the basis of a false caste certificate. Supreme Court observed that the right to
salary or pension after retirement flows from a valid and legal appointment. The consequential right
of pension and monetary benefits can be given only if the appointment was valid and legal. Such
benefits cannot be given in a case where the appointment was found to have been obtained
fraudulently and rested on false caste certificate. A person who entered the service by producing
a false caste certificate and obtained appointment to the post meant for Scheduled Caste, thus
depriving the genuine Scheduled Caste of appointment to that post, does not deserve any
sympathy or indulgence of the Court. A person who seeks equity must come with clean hands. He,
who comes to the Court with false claims, cannot plead equity nor the Court would be justified to
exercise equity jurisdiction in his favour. No sympathy and equitable consideration can come to his
rescue.

In Ram Saran v |.G. of Police, CRPF and Ors, 2006(2) SCC_ 541 Supreme Court held that
no leniency can be shown to a person who has obtained appointment on the basis of forged
documents, otherwise it shall amount to giving premium to a person who committed forgery.

Considering the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the degree verification report
of the CC University- Meerut, the admission of the C.O., it is appropriate that major penalty, i.e.
removal from the service which does not disqualify from future employment should be given to the
CO. ,

Therefore, it is ordered that the Smt. Meena Singh (Staff Officer to VC (Under Suspension))
be removed from the service with immediate effect. However, the Smt. Meena Singh will not be
disentitled from seeking any future employment.

The Accounts Department is directed to do the needful under the Rules laid down under
the Act/ Statute and Ordinance of the University and in the light of the Financial Handbook Volume-
I, Part-ll, Chapter-VIII.

Smt. Meena Singh may file an appeal against this order before the Appellate Authority
within statutory period, if so desire.

The Registrar is directed to communicate this order to Smt. Meena Singh with immediate

effect.

Dated: 30.10.2022 .
}
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